

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: July 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. GOMEZ's INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS FOR RELIEF BECAME MOOT ONCE CAMPBELL-EWALD UNCONDITIONALLY OFFERED TO PROVIDE HIM WITH ALL OF HIS REQUESTED RELIEF	10
A. Article III Jurisdiction to Decide the Merits of a Claim Ceases Once an Actual Controversy No Longer Exists	10
B. The Settlement Offer Was an Unconditional Offer to Provide All Requested Relief, Which Ended Any Actual Controversy Between the Parties	13
C. A Plaintiff May Not Keep a Controversy Alive by Refusing to Accept Full Settlement; Any Remaining Injury Is Traceable to the Refusal, Not to the Alleged Wrongdoing	19

	Page
II. GOMEZ's PUTATIVE CLASS CLAIMS ARE ALSO MOOT IN THE ABSENCE OF A CERTIFIED RULE 23 CLASS	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Hawarth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	25
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	15, 24
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	6, 11, 12
<i>California v. San Pablo & T.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893)	14, 20
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment v. Steel Co.</i> 230 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	1
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1994)	24, 25
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	26
<i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 16
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	1
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	5, 7, 8, 11, 21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2946 (2011)	1
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	15, 16, 18

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	11, 18, 19
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339, cert. granted, 135 S. Ct.1892 (2015)	1
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8, 11, 12, 20, 22, 23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	11
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mort. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9, 28
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	12, 19, 29
 Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Art II, § 3	9, 27
U.S. Const., Art III, § 2	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Regulations:	
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to- Know Act (EPCRA), 42 U.S.C. § 11001, <i>et seq</i>	22, 23
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 8, 26
Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	2, 3
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)	2, 27
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(1)	2, 27
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	9, 25, 26, 27, 28
Fed.R.Civ.P. 68	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 68(a)	7, 17
Fed.R.Civ.P. 68(b)	7, 17
Miscellaneous:	
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of Separation of Powers</i> , 17 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 881 (1983)	27
13A Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction 3d</i> § 3536 (1984)	12
Brief for the United States in <i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , No. 11-1059 (Oct. 17, 2012)	21, 26, 27
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , No. 11-1059 (Dec. 3, 2012)	21
